

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE No.: WRIT PETITION No.27242 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

S. No	DATE	ORDER	
02.	18.10.2023	<u>RC, J</u> When the matter is taken up for consideration, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, on written instructions dated 16.10.2023 submitted that, the petitioners are unauthorized encroacher of the lands are concerned covered by R.S.No.464 Ac.5.55 Cents and R.S.No.465 an extent of Ac.8.89 Cents situated at Doramamidi Village, Buttaigudem Mandal, Eluru District and however sought time to file a detailed counter in that regard. Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that, Special Deputy Collector has passed orders in favour of the petitioners father on 27.06.1979 and thereby directed the authorities concerned to eject the respondents in the said proceedings from the petitioners schedule and restore it to the petitioners i.e., petitioner's father. Such proceedings are placed on record and have drawn the attention of this Court to the same. In view of the same, the petitioners father came into the possession and now petitioner as legal heir came into possession of the property.	

		Now, the respondents cannot say that the petitioners are not in possession of the property. He further submitted that, the petitioner's are in possession of the property, in the meantime the authorities dispossess the petitioner it affects the rights of the petitioner. He further submitted that, inadvertently certain proceedings have not been filed before this Court along with the Writ Petition and sought liberty to file additional documents. It is further brought to the notice of this Court that, there is one more connected Writ Petition <i>vide</i> W.P.No.44093 of 2016 and requested to post this Writ Petition along with it and also sought time to file counter. Post this Writ Petition along with W.P.No.44093 of 2016 on 15.11.2023. To strike the balance, as an interim measures, this Court is inclined to pass the following interim order:- In the meantime, both the parties are directed to maintain <i>status-quo</i>. RC, J <i>DSB/ANS</i>	
--	--	--	--